SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, April 15, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Phil Hardenburger, Russ Karpisek, Brian Pribyl, and Ray Rohrig
Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee.
Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county
newspapers on April 9, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the
back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA,;
Hardenburger moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE April 1, 2024 MEETING;
Rohrig moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; Saline County Historical Museum open house Sunday, May 4",
Prochaska & Associates information, Tri-County School Bond information, Blue Valley
Community Action — agenda/minutes/report; Premier Bank — Omaha — request to be added to
Depository Institution for Saline County;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Karpisek — thanked Pribyl for obtaining contact information for BNSF;
Rohrig — will attend Planning & Zoning meeting tonight and later this month Saline/Seward
County Solid Waste meeting; Hardenburger —Extension meetings — interviewing for open
position, Ag Society meeting discussing County Fair, thanked Pribyl for BNSF contact
information brought to RTSD; Pribyl — attended RTSD meeting discussed possibility of Crete
Main Street railroad crossing being repaired at no cost to the County, Board of Adjustment
meeting procedures and rules; Krivohlavek — will attend upcoming Blue Valley Community
Action, Aging Services, SCAT and Veterans meetings;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Ingrid Lindal, Saline County Extension Office — presented 2024 Annual Report;
Chris Reece, PSC Coordinator and Melanie Stormer, Chief Probation Officer — discussed 2025-
2026 Budget, probation and legislative update;
Hardenburger moved to approve 2025-2026 Budget and Interlocal Agreement - Southeast
Nebraska Adult Drug Court, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

¢ Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve March Clerk Fees - $26,211.84, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve March District Court Fees - $29,355.31, seconded by Karpisek. Motion
carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

¢ Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve March Sheriff Fees - $3,397.75, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion
carried.

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed:
Hardenburger moved to approve Saline County annual Noxious Weed program evaluation
2024, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
10:47 a.m. meeting in recess — to fix technical issues;
10:58 a.m. meeting reconvened;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-034 Transfer $1,543.03 from Inheritance Fund to
Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by
Rohrig. Mation carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Rohrig moved to approve Change order for project C76(830) Boswell Avenue, seconded by
Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Request to occupy Right-of-Way for Gary Rohrig in SE4 8-8-1,
seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
Russ Karpisek moved to approve Authorized signatory for Saline County Petty Cash Fund.,
seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.
o Krivohlavek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion
carried.
e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;

A&F Bldg Maint 20.00
Barnas Spls 1,533.87
Black Hills Utly 1,908.87
M Blackman Reimb 42.49
Capital Business Cntrct 157.00
Wilber Utly 7,707.17

2



D Collins
Controltemp
Datashield
Eakes
Entenmann-Rovin
Farmers Coop
First Wireless
Galls
Greatamerica
Grunwald

R Kalkwarf

M Kosmicki

S Krivohlavek

| Lindal

G Mckay

MIPS

NACO

NE Assn Hwy Supt
NPPD

Pip

Point C

Protex

Quill

Region V

M Ribeiro

R Rohrig

Rok Bro

Sack Lumber
Saline Co Atty
Saline Co Crt
Saline Co Dist Crt
Saline Co Sheriff
Sapp Bros

SoS

Sweet Tea Media
Sid Dillon

Soarin Grp
Summit

UPN

Us Bank

B Vales

Verizon

Visa

Walker Uniform Rental
Wilber Am Legion Aux

Wilber PImb

41 Auto

B's Ent

Beatrice Concrete
Beaver Hardware
Crete

Crete Lumber
Larkins Ace
Linde Gas

C Marks
Matheson
Medical Ent

D Meinke

NMC

J Placek

Prgm
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls
Cntrct
Fuel

Spls

Unif
Cntrct
Bldg Maint
Reimb
Atty Fees
Mig

Mig
Reimb
Cntrct
Trng
Trng

Utly

Spls
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls
Cntrct
Mig

Mig

Spls

Spls
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Fuel

Spls
P&P
Equip Rpr
Cntrct
Spls
Comm
Cntrct
Mig
Comm
Spls
Cntrct
Reimb
Bldg Maint
Equip Rpr
Spls
Gravel
Spls

Utly

Spls

Spls

Spls
Reimb
Spls

Spls
Reimb
Equip Rpr
Reimb

1,287.99
1,332.00
54.53
2,337.31
279.50
22,656.48
12.05
186.47
193.49
595.00
94.84
3,264.45
61.60
18.62
384.52
96,197.25
200.00
160.00
228.00
186.45
4,320.60
736.00
167.51
428.00
582.54
94.50
315.43
165.89
50.13
508.00
36.00
510.81
9,891.38
40.00
5.00
323.84
4,753.50
18,524.46
6,577.07
447.45
32.76
298.71
2,291.75
162.31
239.01
69.99
1,975.41
1,712.00
33,678.14
15.99
340.49
138.80
21.97
93.30
60.00
450.57
6.25
62.00
830.82
60.00



Pomp's Tire
Powerplan

RDO

Surplus Cntr
Truck Cntr Co
Dewitt

Dorchester
Swanton

Tobias

K Homolka

S Schmidt

Crete Chamber
Saline Co Hist Soc
DeWitt Am Legion
Tabor Hall

Western Heritage
Museum

M Emal

Food Mesto

M Garcia

S Moldenhauer
D Pribyl

Wilber Care Center
Wilber Chamber
N Zambrand
Charm-Tex

L Stimple

A Stougard
iSolved
Ameritas Life
Point C
Principal
Madison Nat'l
AFLAC
Empower
Colonial Supp Ins
Teamsters

New York Life
Saline Co Crt

Equip Rpr
Equip Rpr
Equip Rpr
Spls
Equip Rpr
Utly

Utly

Utly

Utly

Mig

Lbr
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb

Reimb
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Dues
Prgm
Spls
Reimb
Prgm
Pyrl & Txs
Retire
Hlth Sv Acct
Ins

Ins

Ins
Retire
Ins
Dues
Ins
Garnish

213.00
1,133.13
1,711.67

438.75

10,493.82
83.84

121.44

1,578.31
56.80

309.40
1,800.00

447.50
2,374.72
1,500.00
1,098.25

1,500.00
199.20
69.29
200.00
342.00
147.24
78.00
75.00
280.00
704.80
16.84
1,500.00
283,736.85
34,473.71
11,893.42
3,320.50
995.58
985.06
1,965.44
177.43
364.00
93.95
609.76



ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at

11:04 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, April 29, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline
County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

ATTEST,;

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson
Phil Hardenburger Brian Pribyl

Ray Rohrig Diann Nettifee, Clerk

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkhkhkkkkkhkhkkhkkkkkhkhkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkk

I, Diann Nettifee, County Clerk in and for Saline County, do hereby certify that the minutes of
the April 1, 2025, Board of Commissioners' meeting were presented and approved as presented.

ATTEST,;

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson
Phil Hardenburger Brian Pribyl

Ray Rohrig Diann Nettifee, Clerk



