## SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, April 15, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Phil Hardenburger, Russ Karpisek, Brian Pribyl, and Ray Rohrig

Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee.

Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on April 9, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

## APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Hardenburger moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: ave
- Pribvl: ave
- Rohrig: ave
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Motion Passed;

#### APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE April 1, 2024 MEETING;

Rohrig moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: ave •
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: ave

Motion Passed:

#### CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; Saline County Historical Museum open house Sunday, May 4th, Prochaska & Associates information, Tri-County School Bond information, Blue Valley Community Action - agenda/minutes/report; Premier Bank - Omaha - request to be added to Depository Institution for Saline County:

**REPORT OF OFFICIALS**; Karpisek – thanked Pribyl for obtaining contact information for BNSF; Rohrig - will attend Planning & Zoning meeting tonight and later this month Saline/Seward County Solid Waste meeting; Hardenburger –Extension meetings – interviewing for open position, Ag Society meeting discussing County Fair, thanked Pribyl for BNSF contact information brought to RTSD; Pribyl - attended RTSD meeting discussed possibility of Crete Main Street railroad crossing being repaired at no cost to the County, Board of Adjustment meeting procedures and rules; Krivohlavek - will attend upcoming Blue Valley Community Action, Aging Services, SCAT and Veterans meetings;

#### **BUSINESS FOR ACTION:**

Ingrid Lindal, Saline County Extension Office - presented 2024 Annual Report; Chris Reece, PSC Coordinator and Melanie Stormer, Chief Probation Officer – discussed 2025-2026 Budget, probation and legislative update;

Hardenburger moved to approve 2025-2026 Budget and Interlocal Agreement - Southeast Nebraska Adult Drug Court, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye •
- Karpisek: ave •
- Krivohlavek: ave
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve March Clerk Fees - \$26,211.84, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye •
- Hardenburger: aye •
- Karpisek: aye •
- Krivohlavek: ave
- Pribvl: ave

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve March District Court Fees - \$29,355.31, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Hardenburger: ave •
- Karpisek: ave •
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed:

Pribyl moved to approve March Sheriff Fees - \$3,397.75, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

### Motion Passed:

Hardenburger moved to approve Saline County annual Noxious Weed program evaluation 2024, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Motion Passed;

10:47 a.m. meeting in recess - to fix technical issues;

#### 10:58 a.m. meeting reconvened;

#### **RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;**

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-034 Transfer \$1,543.03 from Inheritance Fund to Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Pribyl: aye

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Hardenburger: a
  Karpisek: aye
- Karpisek. aye
  Krivohlavek: ave

Motion Passed;

# HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT – ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Rohrig moved to approve Change order for project C76(830) Boswell Avenue, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve Request to occupy Right-of-Way for Gary Rohrig in SE4 8-8-1, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

#### Motion Passed;

Russ Karpisek moved to approve Authorized signatory for Saline County Petty Cash Fund., seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: ave
- Rohrig: ave
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed:

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

#### Motion Passed;

A&F	Bldg Maint	20.00
Barnas	Spls	1,533.87
Black Hills	Utly	1,908.87
M Blackman	Reimb	42.49
Capital Business	Cntrct	157.00
Wilber	Utly	7,707.17

D Collins	Prgm	1,287.99
Controltemp	Cntrct	1,332.00
Datashield	Cntrct	54.53
Eakes	Spls	2,337.31
Entenmann-Rovin	Cntrct	279.50
Farmers Coop	Fuel	22,656.48
First Wireless	Spls	12.05
Galls	Unif	186.47
Greatamerica	Cntrct	193.49
Grunwald	Bldg Maint	595.00
R Kalkwarf	Reimb	94.84
M Kosmicki	Atty Fees	3,264.45
S Krivohlavek	Mlg	61.60
l Lindal	Mlg	18.62
G Mckay	Reimb	384.52
MIPS	Cntrct	96,197.25
NACO	Trng	200.00
NE Assn Hwy Supt	Trng	160.00
NPPD	Utly	228.00
Pip	Spls	186.45
Point C	Cntrct	4,320.60
Protex	Cntrct	736.00
Quill	Spls	167.51
Region V	Cntrct	428.00
M Ribeiro	Mlg	582.54
R Rohrig	Mlg	94.50
Rok Bro	Spls	315.43
Sack Lumber	Spls	165.89
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	50.13
Saline Co Crt	Reimb	508.00
Saline Co Dist Crt	Reimb	36.00
Saline Co Sheriff	Reimb	510.81
Sapp Bros	Fuel	9,891.38
SoS	Spls	40.00
Sweet Tea Media	P&P	5.00
Sid Dillon	Equip Rpr	323.84
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	4,753.50
Summit	Spls	18,524.46
UPN	Comm	6,577.07
Us Bank	Cntrct	447.45
B Vales	Mlg	32.76
Verizon	Comm	298.71
Visa		2,291.75
Walker Uniform Rental	Spls Cntrct	162.31
	Reimb	
Wilber Am Legion Aux Wilber Plmb		239.01
41 Auto	Bldg Maint	69.99
	Equip Rpr	1,975.41
B's Ent	Spls	1,712.00
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	33,678.14
Beaver Hardware	Spls	15.99
Crete	Utly	340.49
Crete Lumber	Spls	138.80
Larkins Ace	Spls	21.97
Linde Gas	Spls	93.30
C Marks	Reimb	60.00
Matheson	Spls	450.57
Medical Ent	Spls	6.25
D Meinke	Reimb	62.00
NMC	Equip Rpr	830.82
J Placek	Reimb	60.00

Pomp's Tire	Equip Rpr	213.00
Powerplan	Equip Rpr	1,133.13
RDO	Equip Rpr	1,711.67
Surplus Cntr	Spls	438.75
Truck Cntr Co	Equip Rpr	10,493.82
Dewitt	Utly	83.84
Dorchester	Utly	121.44
Swanton	Utly	1,578.31
Tobias	Utly	56.80
K Homolka	Mlg	309.40
S Schmidt	Lbr	1,800.00
Crete Chamber	Reimb	447.50
Saline Co Hist Soc	Reimb	2,374.72
DeWitt Am Legion	Reimb	1,500.00
Tabor Hall	Reimb	1,098.25
Western Heritage		1,000.20
Museum	Reimb	1,500.00
M Emal	Prgm	199.20
Food Mesto	Prgm	69.29
M Garcia	Prgm	200.00
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
D Pribyl	Prgm	147.24
Wilber Care Center	Prgm	78.00
Wilber Chamber	Dues	75.00
N Zambrand	Prgm	280.00
Charm-Tex	Spls	704.80
L Stimple	Reimb	16.84
A Stougard	Prgm	1,500.00
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	283,736.85
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,473.71
Point C	Hlth Sv Acct	11,893.42
Principal	Ins	3,320.50
Madison Nat'l	Ins	995.58
AFLAC	Ins	985.06
Empower	Retire	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	177.43
Teamsters	Dues	364.00
New York Life	Ins	93.95
Saline Co Crt	Garnish	609.76

## ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 11:04 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, April 29, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE. **ATTEST;** 

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson	Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson	
Phil Hardenburger	Brian Pribyl	
Ray Rohrig	Diann Nettifee, Clerk	
-	aline County, do hereby certify that the minutes of eting were presented and approved as presented.	
ATTEST;		
Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson	Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson	
Phil Hardenburger	Brian Pribyl	
Ray Rohrig	Diann Nettifee, Clerk	